
Rev. 12/14

TITLE OF SOLICITATION: DEADLINE FOR RESPONSES:

DATE OF ISSUE

NUMBER

Name:

VENDOR:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Phone #:

Email Address:

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Vendor #:

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

3

Placer Overflight Inspections - Fixed Wing Charter Services

Support Services ANC Admin

Suite 1230

Request for Quotations RFQ 10 170007328 - 4

4 4 Department of Natural Resources

April  26, 2017

April  27, 2017 14:00:00 Alaska Time

AK550 W. 7th Ave.

99501-3564
Anchorage, AK 99501-3564

PURPOSE OF SOLICITATION:
Amendment #1 - See the Bid Schedule Item 1 (h) and Item 2 (h) for two changes.

Page 13 and 14 have been added to address questions received.

The Division of Mining, Land & Water is soliciting offer to provide fixed wing air charter services in support of placer mine
overflight inspections.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If you receive this solicitation from the State's Online Public Notice website or IRIS Vendor Self
Service portal, you must register with the DNR Procurement Section to receive subsequent amendments. Registration
must be in writing and may be made via email to dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov or fax to 907-269-8909. Failure to
register with the DNR Procurement Section may result in rejection of your offer.

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT IS REQUIRED UNLESS RESPONSE IS SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.

Signature X Date

BID SCHEDULE
Event DescriptionEvent Date

04/27/17 Solicitation Closing Date/Time

LINE ITEMS

Page 1 of 14



Rev. 12/14

End Date

Unit Cost

Extended Line Total

Quantity Unit

Delivery Date

DescriptionLine No.

Start Date F.O.B. Point

1 Fixed Wing Air Charter Services

06/01/17 10/31/17 F.O.B. final destination

BILL TO: SHIP TO:

MLW - Mining Fairbanks 
Mining, Land and Water 
3700 Airport Way  
Fairbanks, AK 99709-4699

Mining, Land and Water

MLW - Mining Fairbanks 

Fairbanks

3700 Airport Way

Extended Description:
See pages 9 thru 12 for Specifications and to complete the Bid Schedule.

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Code Criteria Description Points
(DO NOT LIST PRICES IN THIS SECTION. UNIT
PRICES AND TOTAL PRICES MUST BE FILLED

IN ADJACENT TO THEIR LINE ITEMS.)

Vendor Response

18 Cost 100% 100

Does your business qualify for the Alaska
bidder peference?

Does your business qualify for the Alaska
veteran peference?

PREFERENCES

Yes YesNo No

EMAIL:

PROCUREMENT OFFICER:

Important Notice: If you received this solicitation from the State of Alaska's "Vendor Self-Service" web site, you
must register with the procurement officer to receive subsequent amendments. Failure to contact the
procurement officer may result in the rejection of your offer.

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Jeffrey Stevenson

907-269-0998

jeffrey.stevenson@alaska.gov

Section
Terms and Conditions

No. Name
003 1Provisions
007 1Appendix B1

Page 2 of 14













APPENDIX B1

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

WITH FIXED WING PROVISION

Article 1. Indemnification

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the contracting agency from and against any claim of, or
liability for error, omission or negligent act of the Contractor under this agreement. The Contractor shall not be
required to indemnify the contracting agency for a claim of, or liability for, the independent negligence of the
contracting agency. If there is a claim of, or liability for, the joint negligent error or omission of the Contractor and
the independent negligence of the Contracting agency, the indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall be
apportioned on a comparative fault basis. “Contractor” and “Contracting agency”, as used within this and the
following article, include the employees, agents and other contractors who are directly responsible, respectively, to
each. The term “independent negligence” is negligence other than in the Contracting agency’s selection,
administration, monitoring, or controlling of the Contractor and in approving or accepting the Contractor’s work.

Article 2. Insurance

Without limiting contractor's indemnification, it is agreed that contractor shall purchase at its own expense and
maintain in force at all times during the performance of services under this agreement the following policies of
insurance. Where specific limits are shown, it is understood that they shall be the minimum acceptable limits. If the
contractor's policy contains higher limits, the state shall be entitled to coverage to the extent of such higher limits.
Certificates of Insurance must be furnished to the contracting officer prior to beginning work and must provide for a
notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or material change of conditions in accordance with policy provisions. Failure
to furnish satisfactory evidence of insurance or lapse of the policy is a material breach of this contract and shall be
grounds for termination of the contractor's services. All insurance policies shall comply with and be issued by
insurers licensed to transact the business of insurance under AS 21.

2.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance: The Contractor shall provide and maintain, for all employees engaged
in work under this contract, coverage as required by AS 23.30.045, and; where applicable, any other statutory
obligations including but not limited to Federal U.S.L. & H. and Jones Act requirements. The policy must
waive subrogation against the State.

2.2 Commercial General Liability Insurance: covering all business premises and operations used by the
Contractor in the performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits of $300,000
combined single limit per claim.

2.3 Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance: covering all vehicles used by the Contractor in the
performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits of $300,000. combined single
limit per claim.

2.4 Aircraft Liability Insurance: covering all aircraft used under this contract, with coverage limits not less
than $10,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury, passenger liability, and property damage liability,
and with limits not less than $150,000 per passenger seat.

The State shall be added as Additional Insured. This insurance shall be considered to be primary and non-
contributory to any other insurance carried by the State through self-insurance or otherwise. In addition to
providing the above insurance coverage contractor shall, in any contract or agreement with subcontractors
performing work, require that all indemnities and waivers of subrogation it obtains, and that any stipulation to
be named as an additional insured it obtains, also be extended to waive rights of subrogation against the State of
Alaska and to add the State of Alaska as additional named indemnity and as additional insured.



Additional Information

The State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources (DNR), Division of Mining, Land, and Water
(ML&W) is seeking competitive quotes for a qualified contractor to provide fixed wing charter services
on an as-needed basis for placer mine overflight inspections as specified within this RFQ.

Contract Term:

Initial term will be one-year from date of award with one optional renewal. Renewal will be at the sole
discretion of the State.

Period of Performance:

Dates will vary but typically from June 1 thru October 31 of a contract term.

Method of Award:

Award will be made as ONE LOT based on Total Contract Cost to the lowest responsive, responsible,
offeror after application of State of Alaska preferences. Bidders must complete all items on the Bid
Schedule to be considered responsive.

Specifications:

1. Depending on conditions, successful contractor will be required to provide either a STOL Helio
Courier or State-approved equivalent and a Cessna 206 or 207 or State-approved equivalent aircraft.

2. Minimum requirements for the contractor and aircraft are:

(a) Part 135 operator;
(b) Capable of carrying 2-3 passengers;
(c) Capable of short takeoff and landing on unimproved strips/gravel bars/ridge tops/sand dunes/or

other unimproved surfaces;
(d) Have regular or extended tanks for up to approximately 6 to 8 hour total flight time;
(e) Capable of being equipped with tundra tires;
(f) Provide experienced pilots, preferably who are familiar with mining districts in the State of

Alaska;
(g) Be equipped with satellite tracking and emergency beacons;
(h) Have intercom for all passengers;
(i) Be equipped with FM radio; and
(j) Be equipped with aircraft GPS with map display.

3. The aircraft will be used as transportation to overfly and photograph entire mining districts. Numerous
mining districts can be overflown in a single day with one tank of gas but the more distant districts will
require refueling at airports with commercially available fuel. If refueling is required, cost of the fuel is
to be shown separately on the contractor’s invoice and a copy of the receipt for fuel is to be attached to
the contractor’s invoice. The State will only pay actual cost of the fuel without any contractor mark-ups,
fees, or other charges, and only for actual fuel used in the performance of the mission.

4. Multi-day trips may be required during the performance of the contract. Multi-day trips typically
range from a single to four overnights, will usually land at remote locations, and pilots will be responsible
for providing their own lodging, meals, bedding, clothing, ground transportation, and any other supplies,
equipment, etc. that may be necessary to support themselves during the stay. Remote camp sites are
anywhere a plane can land including but not limited to primitive airstrips, sand bars, dunes, and
appropriate ridge tops or divides. When staying in villages, staff typically camp at the airstrip, walk to
town, and pay out of pocket for meals if available. Any pilot expenses for overnight trips are to be
factored in with the daily rate with overnight cost offered in the RFQ Bid Schedule.

5. Special use flights may be chartered in response to specific complaints, concerns, or emergencies that



require an inspection. Special use flights will be paid at either the daily availability or hourly flight rate
depending on the State’s requirement.

6. All flights will originate and end at Fairbanks International Airport (FAI). Billable flight time for
flights will be roundtrip from Fairbanks International. Bidder is to factor in the cost of ferrying to and
from FAI into their hourly flight rate.

7. Scheduling is provided to the contractor by ML&W at the beginning of the contract period. The
contractor must have the ability to reschedule, pending aircraft availability, and if necessary cancel flights
depending on weather conditions, wildland fires, or unforeseen scheduling conflicts. Short notice, special
use, or unanticipated flights will be dependent upon the availability of aircraft.

8. The contractor must have and maintain current aircraft, pilot, and mechanic certifications during the
contract period. Copies of Certifications are to be provided to the State upon 1 day written request. Costs
to obtain and maintain certifications will be at the Contractor’s sole expense.

9. Hourly Rate (Dry) Fuel: if contracted at the offered hourly rate (dry), the State will pay the cost of
fuel required for the charter. Cost of the fuel is to be shown separately on the contactor’s invoice and a
copy of the receipt for fuel is to be attached to the contractor’s invoice. The State will only pay actual
cost of the fuel without any contractor mark-ups, fees, or other charges, and only for actual fuel used in
the performance of the charter.

Estimated Quantities:

The State estimates an annual cost of $40,000.00 for all services provided under a contract resulting from
this RFQ. This is only an estimate and is based on past costs for similar charters. The State does not
guarantee a minimum or maximum number of flights or dollar amount to be spent under any contract
resulting from this RFQ.

Offered Costs:

Offered costs are to include all costs, fees, and charges for services to be provided under a contract
resulting from this RFQ, to include but not limited to, ferrying costs to FAI, overhead, profit, airport fees,
taxes, fuel, transportation, per diem, lodging, etc. Except as otherwise noted in this RFQ, the State will
not pay for any additional expenses for any order placed under a contract resulting from this RFQ.

Insurance:

Selected contractor to provide proof of insurance to the DNR Procurement Section as specified in
Appendix B1 attached to this RFQ prior to beginning any work on a contract resulting from this RFQ.

Orders Against the Contract:

The contract resulting from this RFQ will be entered as a Master Agreement (MA) in the State of Alaska
IRIS system. Orders will be placed on an as-needed basis against this MA using a State of Alaska
Delivery Order (DO) form.

Invoices and Payments:

Invoices are to be submitted to the ordering agency shown on the DO. Invoices must include the
contracted rate and any fuel charges. Charges for fuel must include a copy of the receipt from the fuel
company. Payments will be NET 30 upon receipt of required services, a true and correct invoice, and
approval of the ordering agency.

Prompt Payment for State Purchases:

The State is eligible to receive a 5% discount for all invoices paid within 15 business days from the date
of receipt of the commodities or services and/or a correct invoice, whichever is later. The discount shall
be taken on the full invoice amount. The State shall consider payment being made as either the date a
printed warrant is issued or the date an electronic fund transfer (EFT) is initiated.

Questions:



Questions concerning this RFQ or the contents therein must be in writing and addressed to the DNR
Procurement Section via fax to 907-269-8909 or via email to dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov.

Quote Submittal

Completed quotes may be submitted to the DNR Procurement Officer via Fax at 907-269-8909, via email
at dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov or mailed/hand delivered to DNR/SSD 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1230,
Anchorage, AK 99501. Responses must be received in their entirety no later than the date and time listed
under Deadline for Responses on Page 1 of this document. Responses received after this date and time
will be considered non-responsive and will be rejected.

Attachments:

Attached to the Online Public Notice postings are maps showing the 2013 Minerals Commission
Inspections and 2014 Flights conducted by ML&W. This information is included for informational
purposes only.

BID SCHEDULE

Bidders must complete all items shown on the Bid Schedule to be considered responsive. This includes
offering costs for both types of aircraft. Offers of only one type of aircraft, i.e., only STOL or only
Cessna 206 or 207, will be considered non-responsive and will be rejected.

Offered costs are to include all costs, fees, and charges for services to be provided, to include but not
limited to, ferrying costs to FAI, overhead, profit, airport fees, fuel, transportation, per diem, etc.

Except as otherwise noted in this RFQ, the State will not pay for any additional expenses for any order
placed under a contract resulting from this RFQ.

1. STOL Aircraft, Helio Courier or State-approved equivalent:

(a) Daily Availability Rate: $___________ per day.

(b) Daily Availability Rate with Overnight stay:

$_________ per day x 2 days (2 flight days + 1 overnight) = $___________ extended cost.

(c) Hourly Flight Rate (wet): $____________ per hour.

(d) Hourly Flight Rate (dry): $____________ per hour.

(e) Hourly Standby Rate (wet): $_____________ per hour.

(f) Hourly Standby Rate (dry): $_____________ per hour.

(g) If the State contracts the aircraft using the daily availability rate, the hourly flight rate will be
$____________ per hour (circle one) wet or dry.

(h) For every hour of paid wet or dry flight time, the State will receive ____ hour(s) free wet or dry
*standby time. (Enter 0 (zero) if you are not offering free standby time.)

(i) For every hour of paid wet or dry standby time, the State will receive ___ hour(s) free wet or dry
standby time. (Enter 0 (zero) if you are not offering free standby time.)

(j) For Quote Evaluation Purposes Only:

Cost for a six-hour roundtrip flight from FAI will be $________________.

This cost is broken down as follows: $__________ per hour flight time + $___________ for

(list additional costs below)

___________________________________________________________________.

mailto:dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov
mailto:dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov


(k) Aircraft Information:

Make and Model: _____________________________________________________

Number of Seats, including pilot: ____________

FAA License Number: ____________________

Maximum Passenger Capacity: _____________

Base Location: __________________________

2. Cessna 206 or 207, or State-approved equivalent:

(a) Daily Availability Rate: $___________ per day.

(b) Daily Availability Rate with Overnight Flights:

$_________ per day x 2 days (2 flight days + 1 overnight) = $___________

extended cost.

(c) Hourly Flight Rate (wet): $____________ per hour.

(d) Hourly Flight Rate (dry): $____________ per hour.

(e) Hourly Standby Rate (wet): $_____________ per hour.

(f) Hourly Standby Rate (dry): $_____________ per hour.

(g) If the State contracts the aircraft using the daily availability rate, the hourly flight rate will be
$____________ per hour (circle one) wet or dry.

(h) For every hour of paid flight time, the State will receive ____ hour(s) free *standby time. (Enter
0 (zero) if you are not offering free standby time.)

(i) For every hour of paid standby time, the State will receive ___ hour(s) free standby time. (Enter 0
(zero) if you are not offering free standby time.)

(j) For Quote Evaluation Purposes Only:

Cost for a six-hour roundtrip flight from FAI will be $________________.

This cost is broken down as follows: $__________ per hour flight time +

$___________ for (list additional costs below)

___________________________________________________________________.

(k) Aircraft Information:

Make and Model: _____________________________________________________

Number of Seats, including pilot: ____________

FAA License Number: ____________________

Maximum Passenger Capacity: _____________

Base Location: __________________________

3. Total Contract Cost (sum of 1(j) and 2 (j) above): $_____________________.

* Bid Schedule Item 1 (h) and Item 2 (h) have been amended to read standby instead of flight as
indicated above.

********



RFQ 170007328 – Placer Overflight Inspections – Fixed Wing Charter Services

The following questions have been received and answers provided for clarification.

Question:

Page 9, Specifications, paragraphs 3, 4 & 5, Is there a greater risk to the contractor in paragraph 4 &
5? If there is, should there be a different flight rate for reconnaissance flights versus special missions?

Answer:

All three types of flights may involve the same risks of landing on unimproved air strips or alternative
landing sites such as river gravel bars. We would not visit a mine site if we anticipated trouble with a
miner but would instead work with the State Troopers to visit the location. The single day flights are
not reconnaissance flights only but may involve landing and interacting with a miner.

Question:

Page 10, Specifications, paragraph 7, Is it possible to have the schedule prior to the Deadline for
Responses?

Answer:

We could provide tentative dates but they would be dependent on weather, fire (smoke), reported
non-compliance and any number of other factors.

Question/proposal:

Would M, L, & W be open to allowing the vendor to conduct reconnaissance flights without M, L, &
W passengers. The vendor would provide M, L, & W with high resolution georeferenced site specific
photos in digital format for review. M, L, &W could then determine locations that need further
inspection.

Answer:

M, L, & W is inspecting mining districts not only site specific locations. A major intent of the
overflight inspections is to be able to interact with the miners in the field as needed. Personnel familiar
with the mining operations need to be onboard to evaluate mining operation compliance and redirect
the flight as necessary. The intent is to present a field presence to the mining community.

Question/clarification:

Page 10, Specifications Item 5, last sentence “Special use flights will be paid at either the daily
availability or hourly flight rate depending on the State’s requirement.” Please clarify “either daily
availability or hourly flight rate”

Answer:

The State expects to be charged the most economical rate based on actual flight time. Example: If a
special use flight is chartered with an anticipated duration of two hours but the actual duration is long
enough that it is more economical to be charged the Daily Availability rate, the State would expect to
be charged the Daily Availability rate.

Question:



Bid Schedule – Does availability and standby time apply to every flight?

Answer:

The State expects to pay standby time when the aircraft is on the ground waiting during short duration
(non-Daily Availability rate) flights.

Question:

Page 9, Specifications item 2 (c) “Capable of short takeoff and landing on unimproved strips/gravel
bars/ridge tops/sand dunes/or other unimproved surfaces;” Why is the C-207 acceptable for this type
of landing?

Answer:

Please refer to page 9, Specifications item 1 “Depending on conditions, successful contractor will be
required to provide either a STOL Helio Courier or State approved equivalent and a Cessna 206 or 207
or State approved equivalent aircraft.” The C-207 would not be used in situations that require STOL
capabilities, in the event the need to land in one of the conditions outlined occur during a C-207 flight
a Special Use flight would then be chartered for a STOL capable aircraft at the next available date.


